Electronically Filed Supreme Court SCMF-11-0000088 06-AUG-2020 02:12 PM

SCMF-11-0000088

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

In re Closing of the South Kohala District Court of the Third Circuit, located at the Waimea Civic Center at Kamuela, County of Hawai'i

on

MONDAY, AUGUST 10, 2020 through MONDAY, AUGUST 17, 2020

## ORDER EXTENDING TIME TO FILE ITEMS DUE TO BE FILED OR TO CONDUCT HEARINGS REQUIRED TO BE HELD ON AUGUST 10 THROUGH AUGUST 17, 2020, IN THE SOUTH KOHALA DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT LOCATED AT THE WAIMEA CIVIC CENTER, COUNTY OF HAWAI'I (By: Recktenwald, C.J.)

In consideration of the continued closure of the South Kohala District Court of the Third Circuit located at the Waimea Civic Center at Kamuela (County of Hawai'i), from Monday, August 10, 2020 through Monday, August 17, 2020, as a precautionary measure to protect public health and safety, and, under the authority of Hawai'i Revised Statutes § 601-2 and article VI, sections 6 and 7 of the Constitution of the State of Hawai'i, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. The time for filing items due on Monday, August 10, 2020, through Monday, August 17, 2020, in the South Kohala District Court of the Third Circuit, located at the Waimea Civic Center at Kamuela, is extended to Tuesday, August 18, 2020. All documents due to have been filed shall be deemed to have been timely filed if they are filed by Tuesday, August 18, 2020.

2. All District Court hearings or trials currently scheduled in the South Kohala District Court from August 10, 2020 through August 17, 2020 are cancelled, and shall be rescheduled to the next available date, with due regard for any statutory mandates.

3. All Family Court hearings or trials currently scheduled in the South Kohala District Court on August 10, 2020, August 12, 2020, August 14, 2020, and August 17, 2020 will take place as scheduled, but will instead be held in Courtroom 2B of the Keahuolū Courthouse located at 74-5451 Kamakaeha Avenue in Kailua-Kona.

> DATED: Honolulu, Hawaiʻi, August 6, 2020. /s/ Mark E. Recktenwald Chief Justice

